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Description Notes
Year Ended 31 

December 2018

Net Surplus/(Deficit) as per Statement of Financial Performance (100,023,460)            

Add/(Less) non-cash items

Depreciation and amortisation 23 42,244,434                

Impairment of Investments 22 -                                

Total non-cash Items (57,779,026)             

Add/(Less) movements in statement of financial position items

Increase/(Decrease) in Short Term Loan (Proceeds from Borrowing) 25 257,380,650             

Increase/(Decrease) in Long Term Loan (Proceeds from Borrowing) 28 -                                

(Increase)/decrease in Loan Repayment (129,876,646)            

Total movements in working capital items 127,504,004            

Add/(Less) items classified as investing activities

Purchase of PPE 23 (59,411,893)              

Total items classified as investing activities (59,411,893)             

Net cash flow from All (Operating) Activities 10,313,085               

Cash & Cash Equivalent as at 01 January 2018 56,227,369                

Cash & Cash Equivalent as at 31 December 2018 66,540,453                

Ogori-Magongo Local Government of Kogi State

Reconciliation of Net Surplus/Deficit To Net Cash flow from Operating Activities

Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 December 2018
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Ogori-Magongo Local Government of Kogi State  

Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 December 2018 

Notes to the Financial Statements 
 

1. Introduction 

In compliance with Section 101 of the Financial Regulation as well as Provision of the 

Finance (Control and Management) Act 1958, now CAP F.26 LFN 2004, I have the 

honour and privilege to present the report on the accounts of the Ogori-Magongo Local 

Governments of Kogi State for the financial year ended 31 December 2018, together 

with the notes thereon. The preparations have been made to comply with the provisions 

of International Public Sector Accounting Standards (IPSAS) Accrual Basis of 

Accounting.  

 

2. Legal Basis and Accounting Framework 

These Financial Statements have been prepared in accordance with the provisions of 

the Finance (Control and Management) Act 1958 now CAP F26 LFN 2004 as well as 

the National Treasury Circular TRY/A5 & B5/2016.OAGF/CAD/26/V.III/7. The 

Statements comply with the provisions of International Public Sector Accounting 

Standards (IPSAS) Accrual Basis, issued by the International Public Sector 

Accounting Standard Board (IPSASB) for the three tiers of government in Nigeria.  

 

In accordance with the provisions of Finance (Control and Management) Act, 1958 

and Section 101 of Financial Instruction (FI), the Accountant-General is responsible 

for the preparation of Financial Statements.  The Treasurer is the Chief Accounting 

Officer for the receipts and payments of  Ogori-Magongo Local Government.  He is 

responsible for the general supervision of accounting activities in all Departments 

within the Ogori-Magongo Local Government and for compilation of the Annual 
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Financial Statements of Accounts and of such other Statements of Accounts as may be 

required by law.   

  

 

Ogori-Magongo Local Government of Kogi State  

Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 December 2018 

Notes to the Financial Statements 
 

In discharging this statutory responsibilities, he; 

a) Ensures that all Ministries, Departments and Agencies keep proper books   and 

records which disclose with reasonable assurance and accuracy of the    financial 

position of the State. 

b) Takes such steps as are reasonably open to him to safeguard the assets of    the 

State and to prevent and detect fraud and irregularities  

c) Establishes and maintain an adequate system of internal control      designed to 

provide reasonable assurance that the transactions recorded  reflect the 

deployment of all financial resources by Ogori-Magongo Local Government  

d) Ensures that in preparing the financial statements, he uses appropriate 

accounting policies consistently and supported by reasonable and prudent 

judgments and estimates and that all applicable accounting standards have been 

followed.   

 

3. Basis of Preparation 

a)  Statement of Compliance 

In line with the recommendation of FAAC, for the adoption of IPSAS-Accrual 

Accounting for all Public Sector Entities (PSE) in Nigeria with effect from 01 January 

2016, the Kogi State Governments transits from the IPSAS Cash-Basis of accounting 

to Accrual Basis of accounting as first time adopter in 2016, and subsequently 

maintains such.  
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Ogori-Magongo Local Government of Kogi State  

Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 December 2018 

Notes to the Financial Statements 
 

The Adoption of Accrual Basis of accounting helps in the assessment of financial 

performance as the financial statements reflect all expenses whether paid or not and all 

income whether received or not, together with the comprehensive information on the 

financial position (i.e. assets and liabilities) and the Changes in Net Equity of the State 

Government. To this end, a Standardized Chart of Account (COA) along-side a set of 

General Purpose Financial Statements (GPFS) was domesticated and adopted.  

b) Basis of measurement 

The General Purpose Financial Statements (GPFS) are prepared under the Historical 

cost convention and in accordance with the International Public Sector Accounting 

Standards (IPSAS) Accrual Basis and other applicable Standards as defined by the 

Fiscal Responsibility Commission (FRC), the Financial Reporting Council of Nigeria 

(FRCN) and with the provisions of the Constitution of the Federal Republic of Nigeria 

1999 as amended, the Finance Control and Management Act (1958) now CAP F.26 

LFN 2004 and in agreement with the Standardized Reporting Format approved by the 

Federation Account Allocation Committee (FAAC) of the Federal Republic of Nigeria 

in 2013. 

 

In order to ensure effective and efficient utilization of the COA and the GPFS, 

Accounting Policies have been developed by the Ogori-Magongo Local Government 

as a set of Guidelines to direct the processes and procedures relating to financial 

reporting in the State Government financial statements.  
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Ogori-Magongo Local Government of Kogi State  

Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 December 2018 

Notes to the Financial Statements 
 

Thus, in line with the Format, the 2018 Consolidated Financial Statements comprise of 

the following;- 

i. Consolidated Statement of Financial Performance, 

ii. Consolidated Statement of Cash-Flow Statement, 

iii. Consolidated Statement of Financial Position, 

iv. Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity, 

v. Consolidated Statement of Comparison of Budget and Actual, 

vi. Notes to the Financial Statements  

vii. Accounting Policies and other explanatory statements or notes. 

 

c) Presentation Currency 

All amounts have been presented in the currency of the Nigeria Naira (₦) which is the 

functional currency of  Ogori-Magongo Local Government of Kogi State. 

 

d) Going Concern 

The financial statements have been prepared on a Going Concern Basis. 

 

4. Accounting Principles 

The objectives of the financial statements are to provide information about the financial 

position, performance and cash flows of  Ogori-Magongo Local Government of Kogi 

State that is useful to a wide range of users. Being a public sector entity, the objectives 

were developed specifically to provide information useful for decision making, and 
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also to demonstrate the level of Ogori-Magongo Local Government of Kogi State 

accountability for the resources entrusted to it. 

 

Ogori-Magongo Local Government of Kogi State  

Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 December 2018 

Notes to the Financial Statements 
 

The key considerations and accounting principles to be followed when preparing the 

financial statements are those laid out in Kogi State Government’s Financial 

Regulations and Public Finance Management Law (2011) and those described in 

IPSAS1. This includes: fair presentation, accrual basis, going concern, consistency of 

presentation, aggregation, offsetting and comparative information. 

Preparation of the financial statements in accordance with the above mentioned rules 

and principles requires management to make estimates that affect the reported amounts 

of certain items in the Statement of financial position and Statement of financial 

performance (economic outturn account), as well as the related disclosures. 

 

5. Accounting Period 

The Accounting year of the Ogori-Magongo Local Government Financial Statements 

(Fiscal year) is from 01 January to 31 December. Each accounting year is divided into 

12 Calendar months (Periods) and is set up as such in the accounting system. 

 

6.  Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 

 Ogori-Magongo Local Government of Kogi State has applied the following 

accounting policies in preparation of the financial statements for the year ended 31 

December 2018. These policies have been consistently applied to all the years 

presented, unless otherwise stated. 
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  Ogori-Magongo Local Government of Kogi State  

Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 December 2018 

Notes to the Financial Statements 
 

6.1 Revenue 

Revenue includes only the gross inflow of economic benefits or service potential 

received or is receivable by the entity on its own account. Those amounts collected as 

an agent of the government or on behalf of third parties are not considered as revenue. 

Revenue is measured at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable. 

 

a) Revenue from Non-exchange Transactions 

These are transactions in which  Ogori-Magongo Local Government of Kogi State 

receives value from, without directly giving appropriately equal value in exchange. 

This includes mainly direct and indirect taxes. In addition to taxes,  Ogori-Magongo 

Local Government of Kogi State also receives payments from other parties, such as 

transfers, grants, fines and donations. 

 

i) Taxes Receipts 

Taxes are economic benefits or service potential compulsorily paid or payable to  

Ogori-Magongo Local Government of Kogi State, in accordance with laws and/or 

regulations, established to provide revenue to the Ogori-Magongo Local 

Government. Taxes do not include fines or other penalties imposed for breach of 

the law.  Ogori-Magongo Local Government of Kogi State recognizes revenue from 

taxes by reference to the earning of assessable income by the taxpayers. Taxes are 

measured at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable to  Ogori-

Magongo Local Government of Kogi State Inland Revenue Service. The tax rates 

and tax laws used to compute the amount are those that are enacted or substantively 

enacted, at the reporting date. 
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Ogori-Magongo Local Government of Kogi State  

Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 December 2018 

Notes to the Financial Statements 
 

 Ogori-Magongo Local Government of Kogi State taxes include: Hawkers’ Permit, 

Abattoir/Slaughter permit Licenses, Birth & Death Registration fee, Parking Space fees 

and other tax receipts. 

 

ii) Levies, Fees and Fines 

These are inflows of future economic benefits or service potentials from non-exchange 

transactions other than taxes. They are economic benefits or service potential received 

or receivable by  Ogori-Magongo Local Government of Kogi State, as determined by 

Kogi State laws or by a court and other law enforcement bodies, as a consequence of 

the breach of laws or regulations and are recognized at the point when the levy is being 

imposed. 

 

iii) Statutory Allocation 

Statutory allocation is income from the revenue allocation system wherein funds are 

allocated to each federating unit from the Federation Account based on certain 

predetermined criteria. Statutory allocation is measured at fair value and recognized at 

point of receipt. 

 

iv) Capital Receipts 

These include grants and other capital receipts. Capital receipts are measured at fair 

value or when there is an enforceable claim to receive the asset if it is free from 

conditions. Capital receipts are recognized when it is probable that the economic 
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benefits or service potential related to the asset will flow to Kogi State Government 

and can be measured reliably. 

 

 

 

 

Ogori-Magongo Local Government of Kogi State  

Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 December 2018 

Notes to the Financial Statements 
 

v) Other Revenue from Non-Exchange Transactions 

These represent revenue from Lottery Board and recovered funds. Revenue from 

Lottery Board is received from lottery and bet operators in the State. This is 

recognized at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable. 

 

b) Revenue From Exchange Transactions 

These are transactions in which  Ogori-Magongo Local Government receives 

consideration from, and directly gives approximately equal value in revenue from the 

sale of goods and services is recognized when the significant risk and rewards of 

ownership of the goods are transferred to the buyer. This is when the goods have been 

delivered and when the revenue can be measured reliably and it is probable that the 

economic benefits or service potential associated with the transaction will flow to  

Ogori-Magongo Local Government .  

 

Revenue involving the provision of services is recognized by reference to the stage 

of completion of the transaction at the reporting date. 

 

Revenue arising from the use by others of  Ogori-Magongo Local Government’s  

assets yielding rental income, interest, royalties and dividends or similar 

distributions, are recognized as they are earned in accordance with the substance of 

the relevant agreement. Revenue is recognized when the amount can be measured 

reliably, and it is probable that the economic benefits or service potential associated 
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with the transaction will flow to  Ogori-Magongo Local Government. Where the 

contract outcome cannot be measured reliably, revenue is recognized only to the 

extent that the expenses incurred are recoverable. 

 

 

  Ogori-Magongo Local Government of Kogi State 

Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 December 2018 

Notes to the Financial Statements 
 

i) Revenue From Other Services 

Revenue from other services include proceeds from Private Sector Developer’s 

Programme, toll revenue, proceeds from hospital units and other miscellaneous 

revenue from exchange transactions. Ogori-Magongo Local Government recognizes 

revenue from rendering of services as it is earned, that is, as the services are provided. 

It is measured at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable. 

 

ii) Investment Income 

Investment income consists of dividend income. Dividend income or similar 

distributions are recognized when Ogori-Magongo Local Government’s right to 

receive payment is established. 

 

6.2  Public Debt Charges 

Interest cost is calculated using the Effective Interest Rate Method. The effective yield 

discounts estimated future cash receipts through the expected life of the financial asset 

to that asset’s net carrying amount. The method applies this yield to the principal 

outstanding to determine interest income / cost for each period. 

 

6.3 Cash and cash equivalent 

Cash and cash equivalents as shown in the statement of financial position comprises 

cash-in-hand or bank, deposit held at call with financial institutions and other short-

term, highly liquid investments with original maturities of three months or less that are 
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readily convertible to known amounts of cash and which are subject to an insignificant 

risk of changes in value. 

 

 

Ogori-Magongo Local Government of Kogi State 

Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 December 2018 

Notes to the Financial Statements 
 

6.4 Inventory 

Inventories are stated at the lower of cost, current replacement cost and net realizable 

value. Net realizable value is the estimated selling price in the ordinary course of 

business, less any applicable completion and selling expenses. When inventories are 

held for distribution at no charge or for a nominal charge, they are measured at the 

lower of cost and current replacement cost. Current replacement cost is the cost that 

the  Ogori-Magongo Local Government would incur to acquire the asset on the 

reporting date. 

The cost of finished goods and work in progress is determined using the first-in, first-

out (FIFO) method and comprises raw materials, direct labour, other direct costs and 

related production overheads (based on normal operating capacity), incurred in 

bringing inventory to its present location and condition but, excludes borrowing. 

 

6.5 Financial Instrument 

A financial instrument is any contract that gives rise to both a financial asset of one 

entity and a financial liability or equity instrument of another entity. 

 Ogori-Magongo Local Government classifies its financial assets in the following 

categories: at fair value through surplus or deficit, held to maturity, loans and 

receivables, and available for sale. The classification depends on the purpose for which 

the financial assets were acquired.  

 Ogori-Magongo Local Government classifies its financial liabilities at fair value 

through surplus or deficit and at amortized cost. Classification of financial liabilities is 

based on the nature or characteristic of the instrument. The Office of the Accountant-
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General determines the classification of its financial assets and liabilities at initial 

recognition. 

 

 

Ogori-Magongo Local Government of Kogi State  

  Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 December 2018 

Notes to the Financial Statements 

 
For the fourth Transitional Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2018,  

Ogori-Magongo Local Government has recognized financial liabilities measured at 

amortized cost. These include Ogori-Magongo Local and foreign debts and 

investments. 

 

a) Classification 

 

i) Financial Assets and Liabilities at Fair Value through Surplus or Deficit 

Financial assets or liabilities at fair value through surplus or deficit are financial assets 

or liabilities held for trading. A financial asset or liability is classified in this category 

if: acquired principally for the purpose of selling or repurchasing in the short term; or 

on initial recognition, it is part of a portfolio of identified financial instruments that are 

managed together and for which there is evidence of a recent pattern of short-term profit 

taking. Assets in this category are classified as current assets if expected to be realized 

within twelve months; otherwise, they are classified as non-current assets. 

 

ii) Loans and Receivables 

Loans and receivables are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable 

payments that are not quoted in an active market. They are included in current assets, 

except for maturities greater than twelve months after the end of the reporting period. These 

are classified as non-current assets. Ogori-Magongo Local Government's loans and 

receivables comprise ‘receivables from exchange transactions', 'recoverable from non-
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exchange transactions', 'other receivables’ and ‘cash and cash equivalents’ and are 

presented in the statement of financial position. 

 

 

 

 

Ogori-Magongo Local Government of Kogi State 

Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 December 2018 

Notes to the Financial Statements 
 

iii) Available-for-sale Investments 

Available-for-sale financial assets are non-derivatives that are either designated in this 

category or not classified in any of the other categories. They are included in non-current 

assets unless the investment matures or  Ogori-Magongo Local Government intends to 

dispose of it within 12 months of the end of the reporting period.  Ogori-Magongo Local 

Government has recognized some of its quoted and unquoted investments as well as managed 

funds as available-for-sale Investment. 

 

iv) Financial Liabilities at Amortized Cost 

Financial Liabilities at amortized cost include Payables, Other Liabilities and Debts 

 

b) Categories & Measurement 

 

i) Financial Asset or Financial Liability at Fair Value through Surplus or Deficit 

Financial instruments in this category are measured at fair value on both initial recognition 

and subsequently. Transaction costs are expensed in the statement of financial performance. 

Surplus and deficit arising from changes in fair value are presented in the statement of 

financial performance within “other surplus and deficit (net)” in the period in which they 

arise. Non-derivative financial assets and liabilities at fair value through surplus or deficit 

are classified as current except for the portion expected to be realized or paid beyond twelve 

months of the reporting date, which are classified as long-term. 
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  Ogori-Magongo Local Government of Kogi State 

Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 December 2018 

Notes to the Financial Statements 
 

ii) Loan & Receivables 

Loans and receivables are initially recognized at fair value less transaction costs. 

Subsequently, loans and receivables are measured at amortized cost using the effective 

interest method less a provision for impairment. 

 

iii) Available for Sale Investments 

Available-for-sale investments are recognized initially at fair value plus transaction 

costs and are subsequently carried at fair value. A gain or loss on an available-for-sale 

financial asset shall be recognized directly in net assets through the Statement of 

changes in net assets, except for impairment losses and foreign exchange gains and 

losses, until the financial asset is derecognized, at which time the cumulative gain or 

loss previously recognized in net assets shall be recognized in surplus or deficit. On 

the other hand, interest calculated using the effective interest method is recognized in 

surplus or deficit. Available-for-sale investments are classified as non-current asset, 

unless an investment matures within twelve months, or the Government expects to 

dispose of it within twelve months. 

 

iv) Financial Liabilities at Amortized Cost 

Financial liabilities measured at amortized cost are recognized initially at fair value, net 

of any transaction costs incurred, and subsequently at amortized cost using the effective 

interest method. These are classified as current liabilities if payment is due within 

twelve months. Otherwise, they are presented as non-current liabilities. 
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Ogori-Magongo Local Government of Kogi State  

Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 December 2018 

Notes to the Financial Statements 
 

c) Recognition & De-recognition 

Financial instruments are recognized when  Ogori-Magongo Local Government 

becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument. Planned future 

transactions, no matter how likely their occurrence may be, are not assets and liabilities 

because the entity has not become a party to a contract. Financial assets are 

derecognized when the rights to receive cash flows from the assets have expired or 

have been transferred and  Ogori-Magongo Local Government has transferred 

substantially all risks and rewards of ownership. Financial liabilities are derecognized 

when the obligation under the liability is discharged, cancelled or expired. 

 

d) Reclassification 

 Ogori-Magongo Local Government may choose to reclassify a non-derivative trading 

financial asset out of the held for trading category if the financial asset is no longer held 

for the purpose of selling it in the near term. Financial assets other than loans and 

receivables are permitted to be reclassified out of the held for trading category only in 

rare circumstances arising from a single event that is unusual and highly unlikely to 

recur in the near term. Reclassifications are made at fair value as of the reclassification 

date. Fair value becomes the new cost or amortized cost as applicable, and no reversals 

of fair value gains or losses recorded before reclassification date are subsequently made. 
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Ogori-Magongo Local Government of Kogi State 

Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 December 2018 

Notes to the Financial Statements 
 

e) Offsetting Financial Instruments 

Financial assets and liabilities are offset and the net amount reported in the statement 

of financial position when there is a legally enforceable right to offset the recognized 

amounts and there is an intention to settle on a net basis or realize the asset and settle 

the liability simultaneously. The legally enforceable right must not be contingent on 

future events and must be enforceable in the normal course of business. 

 

f) Impairment of financial assets 

 Ogori-Magongo Local Government assesses at the end of each reporting period 

whether there is objective evidence that a financial asset or group of financial assets 

are impaired. A financial asset or a group of financial assets is impaired and impairment 

losses are incurred only if there is objective evidence of impairment as a result of one 

or more events that occurred after the initial recognition of the asset (a ‘loss event’) 

and that loss event (or events) has an impact on the estimated future cash flows of the 

financial asset or group of financial assets that can be reliably estimated. 

 

Evidence of impairment may include indications that the debtors or a group of debtors 

is experiencing significant financial difficulty, default or delinquency in interest or 

principal payments, the probability that they will enter bankruptcy or other financial 

reorganization, and where observable data indicate that there is a measurable decrease 

in the estimated future cash flows, such as changes in arrears or economic conditions 

that correlate with defaults. 
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Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 December 2018 

Notes to the Financial Statements 
 

For loans and receivables category, the amount of the loss is measured as the 

difference between the asset’s carrying amount and the present value of estimated 

future cash flows (excluding future credit losses that have not been incurred) 

discounted at the financial asset’s original effective interest rate.  

The carrying amount of the asset is reduced and the amount of the loss is recognized 

in the statement of financial performance. If a loan or held-to-maturity investment has 

a variable interest rate, the discount rate for measuring any impairment loss is the 

current effective interest rate determined under the contract.  

As a practical expedient, Ogori-Magongo Local Government may measure 

impairment on the basis of an instrument’s fair value using an observable market price. 

If, in a subsequent period, the amount of the impairment loss decreases and the 

decrease can be related objectively to an event occurring after the impairment was 

recognized (such as an improvement in the debtor’s credit rating), the reversal of the 

previously recognized impairment loss is recognized in the statement of financial 

performance. 

 

g) Financial Instruments denominated in foreign currencies 

These are financial instruments denominated in a currency other than the functional 

currency that results in the contractual right to collect, or contractual obligation to 

deliver cash in foreign currencies such as external loans where the amounts payable 

or receivable are denominated in a foreign currency. 



Ogori-Magongo Local Government of Kogi State, Audited Financial Statements For The Year Ended 31 December 2018                                  
26 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Ogori-Magongo Local Government of Kogi State 

Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 December 2018 

Notes to the Financial Statements 
 

Financial instruments denominated in a foreign currency are initially recognized in 

the functional currency, by applying to the foreign currency amount, the Spot 

Exchange Rate between the functional currency and the foreign currency at the date 

of the transaction. At each subsequent reporting date, these financial instruments are 

translated using the closing rate. 

 

6.6 Property, Plant & Equipment (PPE) 

 Ogori-Magongo Local Government performed an Asset Verification Exercise in order 

to determine the deemed cost of some PPE items as at the date of adoption of IPSAS. 

Recognition of PPE items will be on a class by class basis.  

Property, Plant and Equipment are stated at historical cost less accumulated 

depreciation and impairment losses. Historical cost includes expenditure that is directly 

attributable to the acquisition or construction of the asset. Subsequent costs are 

included in the asset’s carrying amount or recognized as a separate asset, as 

appropriate, only when it is probable that future economic benefits or the service 

potentials, associated with the item will flow to Ogori-Magongo Local Government 

and its cost can be measured reliably.  

Repairs and maintenance costs are charged to the statement of financial performance 

during the financial period in which they are incurred. 
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Finance costs attributable to amounts borrowed by Ogori-Magongo Local Government 

to fund the acquisition of property, plant and equipment are expensed immediately as 

they are incurred. 

 

 

 

 

  Ogori-Magongo Local Government of Kogi State  

Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 December 2018 

Notes to the Financial Statements 
 

Assets under construction are not depreciated as these assets are not yet available for 

use. Depreciation on other assets is calculated using the straight-line method to allocate 

their cost to their residual values over their estimated useful lives. 

 

a) Depreciation Rates 

The following standard rates shall be applied to all Ogori-Magongo Local 

Government assets: 

 

 

S/N PPE Type Rate

1 LAND N/A

2 BUILDING 2%

3 FITTINGS 20%

4 FURNITURES 20%

5 HERITAGE ASSETS N/A

6 LABORATORY EQUIPMENTS 20%

7 INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY (IT) EQUIPMENTS 25%

8 MOROR CYCLES 20%

9 MOTOR VEHICLES 20%

10 OFFICE EQUIPMENTS 25%

11 PLANT & MACHINERY 10%

12 ROAD/INFRASTRUCTURE 1.3%

13 BIOLOGICAL ASSETS 10%

Property, Plant & Equipment (PPE), Depreciation Rate
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Gains or losses on disposals are determined by comparing proceeds less selling 

expenses with the carrying amount of the disposed asset and are included in the 

Statement of financial performance. 

 

 

Ogori-Magongo Local Government of Kogi State 

Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 December 2018 

Notes to the Financial Statements 
 

6.7 Public Debt Charge 

Public debt charges are interest and other expenses incurred by Ogori-Magongo Local  

Government in connection with the borrowing of funds for qualifying assets.  Ogori-

Magongo Local Government has adopted the benchmark treatment, under which public 

debt charges are recognized as an expense in the period in which they are incurred, 

regardless of how the debts are applied. 

 

6.8 Impairment of Non-financial Asset 

Impairment is defined as a loss in the future economic benefits or service potential of 

an asset, over and above the systematic recognition of the loss of the asset’s future 

economic benefits or service potential through depreciation.  Ogori-Magongo Local  

Government assesses whether there is any indication that an asset may be impaired at 

each reporting date. If any such indication exists, Ogori-Magongo Local Government 

will estimate the recoverable amount of the asset. For intangible assets, irrespective of 

whether there is any indication of impairment,  Ogori-Magongo Local Government 

will test its intangible asset with an indefinite useful life or an intangible asset not yet 

available for use for impairment annually by comparing its carrying amount with its 

recoverable amount. If there is an indication that an asset may be impaired, this may 

indicate that the remaining useful life, the depreciation (amortization) method, or the 

residual value for the asset needs to be reviewed and adjusted in accordance with the 

standard applicable to the asset. If the reasons for impairments recognized in previous 
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years no longer apply, the impairment losses are reversed accordingly.                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                

Recoverable amount is the higher of an asset’s fair value less costs to sell and its value 

in use. Impairment loss is recognized when the recoverable amount of an asset is less 

than its carrying amount. The carrying amount of the asset shall be reduced to its 

recoverable amount.  

 

 

Ogori-Magongo Local Government of Kogi State 

Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 December 2018 

Notes to the Financial Statements 
 

An impairment loss shall be recognised immediately in surplus or deficit. After the 

recognition of an impairment loss, the depreciation (amortisation) charge for the asset 

shall be adjusted in future periods to allocate the asset’s revised carrying amount, less 

its residual value (if any), on a systematic basis over its remaining useful life 

 

6.9 Cash-generating Units 

A cash-generating unit is the smallest identifiable group of assets held with the primary 

objective of generating a commercial return that generates cash inflows from 

continuing use that are largely independent of the cash inflows from other assets or 

groups of assets. Identification of an asset’s cash-generating unit involves judgment. If 

recoverable amount cannot be determined for an individual asset, Ogori-Magongo 

Local Government will determine the recoverable amount of the cash-generating unit 

to which the asset belongs (the asset’s cash-generating unit). 

 

7.0 Foreign Currency Transactions 

Items included in the financial statements of each of  Ogori-Magongo Local 

Government’s entities are measured using the currency of the primary economic 

environment in which the entity operates (‘the functional currency’). The financial 

statements are presented in Nigerian Naira (NGN), which is Ogori-Magongo Local 

Government’s functional and presentation currency. Foreign currency transactions 
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throughout the year are converted into Nigerian Naira at the ruling Central Bank of 

Nigeria (CBN) rate of exchange at the dates of the transactions. Foreign currency 

balances as at the year-end are valued at the exchange rates prevailing at that date. 

 

 

 

Ogori-Magongo Local Government of Kogi State  

Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 December 2018 

Notes to the Financial Statements 
 

Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are translated into 

Nigerian Naira on the basis of the exchange rates applicable at the reporting period. 

Foreign exchange gains and losses that relate to debts are presented within the finance 

cost in the statement of financial performance. All other foreign exchange gains and 

losses are presented in the statement of financial performance on a net basis within 

other income or other expenses. Non-monetary items that are measured at fair value in 

foreign currency are translated using the exchange rates at the date when the fair value 

was determined. Translation differences on assets and liabilities carried at fair value 

are reported as part of the fair value gain or loss. 

 

8. Significant Accounting Judgement, Estimates & Assumptions 

 

a) Contingent Assets 

A contingent asset is a possible asset that arises from past events and of which the 

existence will be confirmed only by the occurrence or non-occurrence of one or more 

uncertain future events not wholly within the control of  Ogori-Magongo Local 

Government. A contingent asset is disclosed when an inflow of economic benefits or 

service potential is probable. 

 

b) Contingent Liabilities 
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A contingent liability is a possible obligation that arises from past events and of which 

the existence will be confirmed only by the occurrence or non-occurrence of one or 

more uncertain future events not wholly within the control of the Ogori-Magongo 

Local  Government, or a present obligation that arises from past events but is not 

recognised because: 

 

 

        Ogori-Magongo Local Government of Kogi State  

Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 December 2018 

Notes to the Financial Statements 
 

i.it is not probable that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits or service 

potential will be required to settle the obligation or,  

ii. the amount of the obligation cannot be measured with sufficient reliability. 

The preparation of Kogi State Government financial statements in conformity with 

IPSAS requires management to make judgements, estimates and assumptions that 

affect the reported amount of revenues, expenses, assets and liabilities, and the 

disclosure of contingent liabilities, at the end of the reporting period. However, 

uncertainty about these assumptions and estimates could result in outcomes that require 

a material adjustment to the carrying amount of the asset or liability affected in future 

periods. 

 

c) Estimation and Assumptions 

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with IPSAS requires the use of 

certain critical accounting estimates. It also requires management to exercise its 

judgement in the process of applying  Ogori-Magongo Local Government’s accounting 

policies. The areas involving a higher degree of judgement or complexity, or areas 

where assumptions and estimates are significant to the financial statements are 

disclosed herein.  
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Estimates and judgements are continually evaluated and are based on historical 

experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed 

to be reasonable under the circumstances.  Ogori-Magongo Local Government makes 

estimates and assumptions concerning the future. The resulting accounting estimates 

will, by definition, seldom equal the related actual results. 

 

  

 

Ogori-Magongo Local Government of Kogi State  

Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 December 2018 

Notes to the Financial Statements 
 

d) Fair value estimation 

Where the fair value of financial assets and financial liabilities recorded in the 

statement of financial position cannot be derived from active markets, their fair value 

is determined using valuation techniques including the discounted cash flow model. 

The inputs to these models are taken from observable markets where possible, but 

where this is not feasible, judgment is required in establishing fair values. Judgment 

includes the consideration of inputs such as liquidity risk, credit risk, financial risk and 

volatility. Changes in assumptions about these factors could affect the reported fair 

value of financial instruments. 

 

e) Recoverable from Non-exchange Transactions 

A recoverable is recognized when revenue is earned but cash or its equivalent is yet to 

be received. In accordance with revenue recognition criteria,  Ogori-Magongo Local  

Government has measured its recoverable arising from tax receipts by using statistical 

model based on the history of collecting the particular tax in prior periods. 

 

f) Depreciation and Carrying Amount of Property, Plant and Equipment 

The estimation of the useful lives of PPE is based on the state's accounting policy. Any 

material adjustment to the estimated useful lives of items of property, plant and 

equipment will have an impact on their carrying value. 
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g) Leases 

Leases of property, plant and equipment where  Ogori-Magongo Local Government, 

as lessee, has substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership are classified as 

finance leases. Finance leases are capitalized at the inception of the lease at the present 

value of the minimum lease payments.  

 

Ogori-Magongo Local Government of Kogi State  

Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 December 2018 

Notes to the Financial Statements 
 

Each lease payment is allocated between the liability and finance charges so as to 

achieve a constant rate on the balance outstanding. The corresponding rental 

obligations, net of finance charges, are included in long term liabilities if the tenure is 

more than one year. The finance cost is charged to the profit or loss over the lease 

period so as to produce a constant periodic rate of interest on the remaining balance of 

the liability for each period.  

Property, plant and equipment acquired under finance leases are depreciated on a 

straight-line basis over the asset's useful life or over the shorter of the asset's useful life 

and the lease term. 
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Actual Budget Variance Year Ended 31 December 2017

1 Forex Equalisation 18,964,584                  -                            (18,964,584)             -                                              

2 Recovered Excess Bank Charges 11,110,968                  -                            (11,110,968)             186,979                                      

3 Statutory Allocation 770,829,733                2,369,305,540           1,598,475,807         683,878,053                               

4 Exchange Difference 2,939,997                    -                            (2,939,997)               66,710,789                                 

5 NNPC Refund -                              -                            -                           

6 JAAC Special Allocation 192,361,309                -                            (192,361,309)           121,090,373                               

7 Budget Augmentation -                              -                            -                           

8 Non-oil Revenue -                              -                            -                           

9 Solid Minerals (Oil Excess Revenue) 4,835,593                    -                            (4,835,593)               33,459,309                                 

10 Ganished Fund -                              -                            -                           9,656,185                                   

11 Salary Bailout -                              -                            -                           

1,001,042,183 2,369,305,540.00      1,368,263,357         914,981,688                               

These are the Gross Statutory Revenues (SR) Allocated to Ogori-Magongo Local Government Area of Kogi State from the Federation 

Accounts Allocation Committee (FAAC) on monthly basis for the period, January to December 2018. The aggregate figures for the various 

items of revenues to the state are as shown in the table below.

S/N Description
Year Ended 31 December 2018

Total Statutory Revenue

Ogori-Magongo Local Government of Kogi State

Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 December 2018

Notes to the Financial Statements

Note 9 : Government Share of FAAC (Statutory Revenue)
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S/N MONTH NET SRA 
TOTAL 

DEDUCTION

EXCHANGE 

DIFFERENCE

NNPC 

REFUND

FOREX 

EQUALIZATION

EXCESS 

BANK 

CHARGES

SOLID 

MINERAL / 

NON-OIL 

REVENUE

JAAC 

SPECIAL 

ALLOCATION

CBN 

CONDITIONAL 

BSF 

TOTAL

1 January 73,330,360    2,535,921                384,084         2,767,271         79,017,637       

2 February 72,066,654    72,066,654       

3 March 75,057,883       75,057,883       

4 April 62,008,836    129,666         62,138,502       

5 May 82,161,737    6,899,376                    3,878,016      92,939,130       

6 June 79,498,508    82,986           79,581,494       

7 July 83,524,450    83,524,450       

8 August 39,754,904    1,450,243      39,361,669              80,566,817       

9 September 38,602,601       4,313,722      2,068,321         45,043,973              90,028,618       

10 October 41,465,520       28,247                     42,008,077              83,501,845       

11 November 40,724,478       47,912                     872,251         42,135,564              83,780,204       

12 December 82,633,800    327,916                   12,065,208                  23,812,026              118,838,950     

770,829,733  -                        2,939,997                -                 18,964,584                  11,110,968    4,835,593         192,361,309            -                            1,001,042,183  Total

Note 9a : Government Share of FAAC (Statutory Revenue)

-                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                           

Year Ended 31 December 2017

Actual Budget Variance Actual

1 Value Added Tax (VAT) 269,677,834             310,015,220        (40,337,386)       199,341,477                                

269,677,834             310,015,220.00   (40,337,386)       199,341,477                                

This is Ogori Mangogo Local Government Area of Kogi State Government share of the Value Added Tax (VAT) distributed 

on monthly basis from the Federation Account Allocation Committee (FAAC) from January to December 2018

Ogori-Magongo Local Government of Kogi State

Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 December 2018

Notes to the Financial Statements

Note 10: Government Share of Value Added Tax (VAT)

S/N Description
Year Ended 31 December 2018

Total
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S/N Month Year Ended 31 December 2018 Year Ended 31 December 2017

1 January 20,770,396                                   19,560,212                                   

2 Febuary 23,567,258                                   18,415,018                                   

3 March 21,660,633                                   17,103,350                                   

4 April 20,328,079                                   19,403,200                                   

5 May 21,995,034                                   20,499,798                                   

6 June 23,509,186                                   20,211,647                                   

7 July 20,940,694                                   -                                               

8 August 19,728,011                                   -                                               

9 September 28,057,777                                   21,826,795                                   

10 October 19,341,728                                   20,328,291                                   

11 November 25,497,588                                   22,081,315                                   

12 December 24,281,450                                   19,911,851                                   

269,677,834                                 199,341,477                                 

Note 10a : Government Share of Value Added Tax (VAT)

Total

This is Ogori Mangogo Local Government Area of Kogi State share of the Value Added 

Tax (VAT) distributed on monthly basis from the Federation Account Allocation Committee 

(FAAC) from January to December 2018
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Year Ended 31 December 2017

Actual Budget Variance Actual

1 IGR – Hawkers Permits 157,310 157,310            -                                             

2 Hiring Buses 161,310 161,310            -                                             

3 Dispensary & Maternity 5,000 5,000               -                                             

5 Parking fees 346,810 346,810            

6 Citizen application fees 79,920 79,920             

8 IGR liquor licenses fees 42,500 42,500             -                                             

10 Registration of Dry cleaners 124,000 124,000            -                                             

11 All IGR -                  3,160,150                                    

12 -                  -                                             

916,850             -                    916,850          3,160,150                                  

These are the Revenue derived or collected from taxes on income and profits, taxes levied on goods 

and services,and other taxes. In Ogori-Magongo Local Government area of Kogi State such taxes 

include, Hawkers' permit, Abatior/Slaughter Licences fees, Birth & Death Registration fees, 

Parkingspace fees, etc.

Total

Tax RevenueS/N

Ogori-Magongo Local Government of Kogi State

Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 December 2018

Year Ended 31 December 2018

Note 11 : Tax Revenue

Notes to the Financial Statements

Actual Budget Variance

Sales promotion 25,000                       25,000                  

Earning from use of govt. property 60,500                       60,500                  

Earning from commercial activities 103,000                     103,000                 

Rent on land 135,140                     135,140                 

Sale proceed form govt. properties 4,870,000                   4,870,000              

-                       

5,193,640                 -                   5,193,640            Total

Note 12  : Non Tax Revenue 

Administrative 

Code
Description

Year Ended 31 December 2018
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Year Ended 31 December 2017

Actual Budget Variance Actual

Gross Salary Payment Balance Payable

1 SALARY 387,543,845 140,597,401 246,946,444 841,397,740 700,800,339          771,259,601

-                         

387,543,845 140,597,401              246,946,444              841,397,740              700,800,339          771,259,601                                      

1 1st 28 days Allowance -                            -                            -                         4,518,210                                          

2 Sitting allowance 1,200,000                  1,200,000                  (1,200,000)             -                                                     

3 F&GPC Allowance 5,380,000                  5,380,000                  (5,380,000)             3,290,000                                          

4 Traditional allowance 1,586,000                  1,586,000                  (1,586,000)             3,040,000

5 Overtime allowance 1,500,000                  1,500,000                  (1,500,000)             100,000

6 NYSN Allowance and related expenses 2,121,971                  2,121,971                  (2,121,971)             1,721,000

7 Others expenses 3,074,000                  3,074,000                  (3,074,000)             3,205,000

8 GAGOS Allowance -                         

14,861,971 14,861,971                -                            -                             (14,861,971)           15,874,210

402,405,816 155,459,372              246,946,444              841,397,740              685,938,368          787,133,811

Ogori-Magongo Local Government of Kogi State

Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 December 2018

Notes to the Financial Statements

NOTE 15 : Salaries & Wages

S/N Description
Year Ended 31 December 2018

SALARIES AND WAGES

ALLOWANCE  AND SOCIAL CONTRIBUTION

Total SALARIES AND WAGES

Total ALLOWANCE  AND SOCIAL CONTRIBUTION

Grand Total Salaries & Wages

These are salaries and wages  paid by Ogori-Magongo Local Government Area of Kogi State to Civil Servants as compensation for holding office or employment for the period January to December 2018. The 

cumulative figure paid through respective Economic Line items are as shown above.
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Year Ended 31 December 2017

Actual Budget Variance Actual

SOCIAL BENEFITS Gross Pension Payment Balance Payable

1 Pension 142,329,830            82,267,633              60,062,198              -                         (142,329,830)           78,827,592                                                

-                          

142,329,830            82,267,633              60,062,198              -                         (142,329,830)           78,827,592                                                

Ogori-Magongo Local Government of Kogi State

Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 December 2018

Notes to the Financial Statements

S/N Description
Year Ended 31 December 2018

NOTE 16 : Social Benefits

Total SOCIAL BENEFITS

Social benefits are employees' benefits given by Ogori-Magongo Local Government Area of Kogi State in exchange for services rendered by the employees. They are provided either to 

employees directly or to their dependants or to others parties as may be so determined. In Ogori-Magongo Local Government Area of Kogi State, Employees' Social benefits include, Pension, 

Gratuity, Medical expenses and Death benefits. Above is the cummulative amount paid by Ogori-Magongo Local Government Area of Kogi State as Social Benefits to employees for the year 

ended 31 December 2018.
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Year Ended 31 December 

2017

Actual Budget Variance Actual

Repairs & maintenance of motor vehicle 10,670,000             (10,670,000)          8,225,100                                  

Repairs & maintenance of Infrastructure 2,550,500               (2,550,500)            -

Repairs & maintenance of office building -                        -                      4,316,600                                  

Maintenance of office equipment 5,320,000               (5,320,000)            -                                           

Repairs & maintenance of patching & -                        -                      -                                           

filling of roads 13,724,000             (13,724,000)          -                                           

Repairs & maintenance of road system 204,154,996           (204,154,996)        -                                           

Repairs & maintenance of office furniture 4,200,000               (4,200,000)            -                                           

Repairs & maintenance of drainage 2,700,000               (2,700,000)            213,827,201                               

Other maintenance services 3,000,512               (3,000,512)            2,720,000                                  

Repair and maintenance generator -                        -                      3,570,000                                  

Repair of borehole -                        -                      78,000                                       

Repair of tractor -                        -                      98,000                                       

Repair of health care center -                        -                      1,000,000                                  

Clearing of market -                        -                      64,000                                       

Tourism & Cultural Expenses 2,997,000               (2,997,000)            

Youth Farming -                      

Educational Development 42,344,233             (42,344,233)          

Oil Palm Plantation 1,500,000               (1,500,000)            

Repopulation of palm tree 500,000                 (500,000)              

Agriculture Development 34,523,700             (34,523,700)          1,300,000

Operations expenses 38,532,900             (38,532,900)          

Sport and Youth Development 6,770,000               (6,770,000)            3,022,738

Community health expenses 29,842,100             (29,842,100)          

Revenue related expenses 275,798                 (275,798)              3,773,143

Waste Management expenses 3,450,000               (3,450,000)            

Professional Charges 57,096,238             (57,096,238)          109,467,733

Gifts & Donations 129,252,909           (129,252,909)        44,473,320

Traveling & Transport 34,743,600             (34,743,600)          6,128,500                                  

Printing & Stationery 4,610,000               (4,610,000)            2,173,900                                  

Communication & Postal Services 2,710,476               (2,710,476)            18,713,777                                 

Fueling & Lubricants 3,350,000               (3,350,000)            6,120,000                                  

Security Expenses 15,070,000             (15,070,000)          42,584,400                                 

Office Expenses 58,658,407             (58,658,407)          47,394,104

Subventions: -                      

LGEA 76,732,887             (76,732,887)          

789,280,255         -                       (789,280,255)      519,050,516                            

789,280,255         -                       (789,280,255)      519,050,516                            

These are entity's ongoing (recurrent) operating expenses which cannot be conveniently traced to or identified with any particular cost unit. In Ogori Magongo Local 

Government Area of Kogi State, Overhead items include but not limited to Office and General expenses, Travel and Transports, Refreshment, Meals and Hospitality, 

Maintenance of office equipment, Purchase of fuel for office generator sets e.t.c.

Ogori-Magongo Local Government of Kogi State

Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 December 2018

Notes to the Financial Statements

NOTE 17 : Overhead Costs

Economic 

Code
Year Ended 31 December 2018
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Year Ended 31 December 2017

Actual Budget Variance Actual

1 Bank Charges (Other Than Interest) 252,148               -                 (252,148)               761,143

2 Domestic Loan Interest / Discount 341,483               -                 (341,483)               36,995,104                                     

-                      -                 -                       -                                                

-                      -                 -                       -                                                

593,630              -                 (593,630)              37,756,247                                  

S/N Description
Year Ended 31 December 2018

Ogori-Magongo Local Government of Kogi State

Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 December 2018

Notes to the Financial Statements

NOTE 18 : Public Debt Charges

Total PUBLIC DEBT CHARGES

The Ogori-Magongo Local Government Area of Kogi State Public Debt Charges include interest on unmastured debts and on other 

accounts,  the servicing costs and cost of issuing new borrowings, the amortization of premiun and discounts on unmatured debts.

Year Ended 31 December 2018 Year Ended 31 December 2017

S/N Bank Name Amount Amount

1 Cash in the till 540                                                547                                             

2 Zenith Bank Plc 4,878,602                                      407,049                                      

3 First Bank Plc 31,132                                           -                                              

4 Access Bank Plc 61,630,180                                    55,819,773                                 

66,540,453                                    56,227,369                                 

The Cash and bank balances is made up of (i) Actual Cash and Bank accounts balances and (ii) Sinking 

Fund account balance. The Cash and bank balances are the cash balances in the Till/Chest and other 

balances in bank accounts maintained by the Local Government across the various Agencies in the Local 

Government Area as at 31st December 2018. While, the Sinking Fund account balance is made up of 

money set aside from the Statutory Allocation (deducted at source) through an Irrevocable Standing 

Payment Order (ISPO) on Bonds series 1 and 2 taken by Kogi State Government in 2014 and 2015 

respectively. This money is deducted at source and set aside to offset the payment of both the Principal 

and Interest on the Bonds at the maturity period.

Note 19 : Cash & Cash Equivalent (By Banks)
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S/N Description Year Ended 31 December 2018 Year Ended 31 December 2017

1 GLO Mast - Receivables                                                               300,000 300,000                                                                      

2 Receivable from lock up stores                                                               785,000 

                                                     -   

Total 1,085,000                                        300,000                                                 

The prapayment above represent advance payment made to contractors for work yet to be done.

Ogori-Magongo Local Government of Kogi State

Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 December 2018

Notes to the Financial Statements

Note 20 b: Other Current Assets

S/N Description Year Ended 31 December 2018 Year Ended 31 December 2017

1 Advances                                                  -   151,328,240                                            

2 Personnel Advances 4,046,516                                                

3
Loan grant to member of staff

Outstanding loan to Staff
454,000                                                  

Total -                                               155,828,756                                          

The prapayment above represent advance payment made to contractors for work yet to be done.

Note 20 C: Unretired Advances
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Description
Furnitures & 

Fittings

Office 

Equipment

Plants & 

Machinery
Infrastructures

Teaching & 

Learning Aids

Agricultural 

Equipment
Motor Vehicles Land Buildings Total

COST/REVALUATION =N= =N= =N= =N= =N= =N= =N= =N= =N= =N=

Balance b/forward 01 January 2018 14,690,505 785,400             4,545,000 18,902,000 54,391,250      1,533,575,015 1,626,889,170     

Additions During the year 9,624,939          35,000,049           10,025,000         4,761,905             59,411,893          

Revaluation -                       

Recognision of Legacy PPE

PPE under Test Running -                       

Disposal During the year -                  -                   (3,030,000)         -                     -                     (1,830,000)          -                      -                       

Balance c/forward 31 December 2018 14,690,505     785,400           11,139,939      35,000,049        -                      -                    27,097,000       54,391,250    1,538,336,920   1,686,301,063     

ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION

DEPRECIATION RATE 20% 25% 10% 1% 25% 20% 25% 2%

Balance b/forward 01 January 2018 -                       

Additions During the year -                       

Disposal During the year -                  -                   -                   -                     -                     -                      -                       

Prior Year Adjustment -                  -                   -                   -                     -                     -                    -                      -                       

Total Charge for the Year 2,938,101         196,350             1,113,994          455,001               -                      -                     6,774,250           -                 30,766,738           42,244,434          

Balance c/forward 31 December 2018 2,938,101       196,350           1,113,994        455,001             -                      -                    6,774,250         -                 30,766,738        42,244,434          

ACCUMULATED IMPAIRMENT

Balance b/forward 01 January 2018 -                  -                   -                   -                     -                     -                    -                      -                       

Additions During the year -                  -                   -                   -                     -                     -                    -                      -                       

Disposal During the year -                  -                   -                   -                     -                     -                    -                      -                       

Balance c/forward 31 December 2018 -                  -                   -                   -                     -                     -                    -                      -                       

-                    

NET BOOK VALUE

Balance as at 31 December 2018 11,752,404     589,050           10,025,945      34,545,049        -                      -                    20,322,750       54,391,250    1,507,570,181   1,639,196,629     

Balance as at 01 January 2018

Ogori-Magongo Local Government of Kogi State

Notes to the Financial Statements

Note 23: Schedule of Property, Plant & Equipment (PPE)

Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 December 2018
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S/N Description Year Ended 31 December 2018 Year Ended 31 December 2017

1 Short Term Borrowings -                                                -                                                

2 Salary Payables (25a) 2,441,210,348                               2,194,263,904                               

3 Other Payables (25b) 407,816,541                                  525,190,661                                  

4 Term Loan (25c) 127,808,325                                  -                                                

2,976,835,214                               2,719,454,565                               

Short-Term Loans, are loan scheduled to be repaid in less than a year to finance temporary working capital needs. 

However, the contract financing loan and term loan as in above are loans with maturity extending beyond the 

reporting date

Total LOANS AND DEBTS (SHORT-TERM)

Ogori-Magongo Local Government of Kogi State

Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 December 2018

Notes to the Financial Statements

Note 25 : Short Term Loans & Debts 

S/N Description Year Ended 31 December 2018 Year Ended 31 December 2017

Balance b/f 2,194,263,904                               

1 Salary Payables for the year 246,946,444                                  483,157,134                                  

2 Salary Payables LGA 1,483,157,134                               

4 Salary Payables LGEA 227,949,637                                  

2,441,210,348                               2,194,263,904                               Total LOANS AND DEBTS (SHORT-TERM)

Short-Term Loans, are loan scheduled to be repaid in less than a year to finance temporary working capital needs. 

However, the contract financing loan and term loan as in above are loans with maturity extending beyond the 

reporting date

Note 25a : Salary Payables
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S/N Description Year Ended 31 December 2018 Year Ended 31 December 2017

1 Leave allowance payables 194,079,267                                  231,976,406                                  

2 Pension 60,062,198                                    65,264,618                                    

3 Union of Local Government Employee 1,355,935                                      

4 Union of Teachers 30,823                                           

5 Teachers & Admin arrears 120,293,810                                  227,949,637                                  

6 MHW Due 393,270                                         

7 Deduction VAT 9,639,100                                      

8 WHT 12,851,528                                    

9 Development Levy 6,152,618                                      

10 Stamp Duty 2,957,993                                      

407,816,541                                  525,190,661                                  Total Other Payables

Short-Term Loans, are loan scheduled to be repaid in less than a year to finance temporary working capital 

needs. However, the contract financing loan and term loan as in above are loans with maturity extending 

beyond the reporting date

Ogori-Magongo Local Government of Kogi State

Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 December 2018

Notes to the Financial Statements

Note 25b : Other Payables

S/N Description Year Ended 31 December 2018 Year Ended 31 December 2017

1 Loan from Individuals 10,684,508                                    38,136,283                                    

2 Loan bal fom Polaris Bank 40,443,191                                    40,443,191                                    

3 Overdraft - Access Bank 76,680,626                                    -                                                

4

127,808,325                                  78,579,474                                    Total LOANS AND DEBTS (SHORT-TERM)

Short-Term Loans, are loan scheduled to be repaid in less than a year to finance temporary working capital needs. 

However, the contract financing loan and term loan as in above are loans with maturity extending beyond the 

reporting date

Note 25c : Short Term Loans & Debts (Loan Payables)
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S/N Description Year Ended 31 December 2018 Year Ended 31 December 2017

1 Union of Local Government Employee 1,355,935                            

2 Union of Teachers 30,823                                

3 MHW Due 393,270                              

4 Deduction VAT 9,639,100                            

5 WHT 12,851,528                          

6 Development Levy 6,152,618                            

7 Stamp Duty 2,957,993                            

33,381,267                        -                                    Total Unremitted Deductions

Ogori-Magongo Local Government of Kogi State

Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 December 2018

Notes to the Financial Statements

Note 26 : Unremitted Deductions

S/N Description Amount Amount

1 Opening Balance as at 01 January 2018 (1,033,015,288)            

2 Recognition of Legacy PPE

3 Prior years Adjustments (170,355,652)             

(170,355,652)               

(1,203,370,940)         Closing Balance as at 31 December 2018

Total IPSA Adjustments

IPSA Adjustments

Note 29 : Reserves


